WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
BOARD MEETING

February 10, 2016



Wyoming Lottery Corporation Board Meeting

Agenda
Lottery Headquarters

To Join Via Teleconference:
866-730-7514 | Pin: 486838#

Board of Directors: Chair: Mark Macy, Vice Chair: Erin Taylor, Secretary: Dave Bonner, Treasurer:
Gerry Marburger, Sandra Chitwood, Brian Gamroth, Ross Newman, Sandra Wallop, and Jim Whalen

Attendees: Jon Clontz, CEO, Mike Scissons, CFO, Kayla Runkel, Product Marketing/Retail Specialist,

Justin Ballard, Sr. Research Analyst, and Macy Holmes, Administrative Assistant

February 10, 2016

Time

Description

Speaker

TAB

1:00 p.m.

Roll Call and Establish Quorum

Chair Macy

1:10 p.m.

Approval of Meeting Minutes
= Motion

Chair Macy

1:15 p.m.

CEO/Operations Report
= Line of Credit Update

Jon Clontz, CEO

1:30 p.m.

Finance & Accounting Report
e Q2 Financials
= Motion
e FY16 Budget Amendments
= Motion

Mike Scissons, CFO
Jon Clontz, CEO

2:15 p.m.

Marketing & Sales Report
e Sales Comparison
* Year-over-Year
Tracker Study Results (37)
* Promotion
Focus Group Testing Results
Trigger Campaign
UW Basketball

Powerball $15K Cash Promo
= Motion

Justin Ballard, Sr. Research Analyst
Kayla Runkel, Product Marketing/Retail
Specialist

3:00 p.m.

Governance Activity
e Performance Management
Plan — General Update
- Donated Leave
* Motion
- Bonuses
= Motion
- Complaint Resolution Process
=  Motion

Jon Clontz, CEO
Justin Ballard, Sr. Research Analyst

4.00 p.m.

Meeting Adjournment

Chair Macy
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WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

TAB 1



ROLL CALL

Board Members Present:

Ooooooogd

Dave Bonner, Secretary
Sandra Chitwood

Brian Gamroth

Mark Macy, Chairman
Gerry Marburger, Treasurer
Ross Newman

Erin Taylor, Vice-Chair
Sandra Wallop

Jim Whalen

Staff Members Present:

gooogn

Jon Clontz, CEO

Kayla Runkel, Marketing/Retail

Justin Ballard, Research Analyst

Mike Scissons, CFO

Macy Holmes, Administrative Assistant

Additional Lottery Staff:

Guests:




WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

TAB 2



WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION

Board Minutes

November 2, 2015

BOARD MEETING - SPECIAL SESSION
Teleconference

Board Members Present:
Mark Macy-Chairman, Erin Taylor-Vice Chairman, Gerry Marburger-Treasurer, Dave Bonner-Secretary,
Sandi Chitwood, Ross Newman, Brian Gamroth, Sandra Wallop, and Jim Whalen.

Board Members Absent: None

Staff Members Present:
Jon Clontz-CEO, Louise Plata-COO, Donna Dittemore—CFO, Michael Scissons-CFO, Macy Holmes-
Administrative Assistant, Justin Ballard-Sr. Research Analyst, Dave Stevens-Security Manager

Guests: Bob Moen-Associated Press, Laura Lewis-Intralot, Paul Ostendorf-Intralot, Tim Monroe-Casper
Tribune, Brandy Marrou-MH&P

Chairman Macy called the meeting to order at 1:04 p.m. with a roll call of board members and
welcomed guests. Motion made by Dave Bonner to approve the minutes with amendments from
the September 29, 2015 meeting. The motion seconded by Sandra Chitwood and the motion
passed by a unanimous 8/0 vote.

CEO Report:
Mr. Clontz provided Lottery activity update to include:

e Continuing to meet with Michelle Panos, Senator Anderson; thanked Jody Levine and
Laura Lewis for scheduling and attending meetings. We will continue to use their help,
very beneficial ]

e Dan Noble, Department of Revenue Director, gave update on lottery activity and current
position, good opportunity to share feedback, other insights at later time

e Sponsoring WHAM conference, opportunity to speak, important for relationship building
and it has improved since last year

e Started shift to speaking with legislature as we have progressed to make sure things are in
line

e Continue legislative outreach, start state outreach in next calendar year
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e Judiciary 3™ meeting held in Cody next day, time slotted for 3pm, staff to remain at
headquarters, added updated financial information as well as problem gambling
information
*Will send recap and insights gained from judiciary meeting

e MUSL- internal control evaluation, internal review going well, 3™ out of state meeting-
MUSL pays

e Chuck Strutt of internal control, retired after 30 years, launching nationwide search to fill
slot, look forward to selection of MUSL director

e MUSL members’ discussion about back-up systems (telephone issues, internet, etc.)
*Ability tonotify at-various jurisdictions — technology issues and resolutions

e Returned from NASPL conference — met with Intralot staff, great to have everyone
together, few areas of portfolio changes
*Instruction on first day with problem gambling; overall positive experience, networking

e David Stevens call out, excellent job on break in theft of $600 lottery tickets, cash and
other items; former employee and all tickets recovered

e Retailer recruitment:

*QOversaturation addressed but room for growth; 465 machines or more
*Slipped from radar due to competing priorities, reevaluation by staff

e MUSL, jurisdiction broken into regions, over last few years not a whole lot of local
interaction, been a while since regional MUSL meeting; decided to reinvigorate this,
December in Denver and we will be in attendance

e Tracker study, 3, results and data; will be evaluating the frequency of studies, expense
matched frequency of need, studies extremely important, make sure they maintain top
priority with dealing with line of credit

e Possible renewal of insurance, BCBS of WY
*Thanked the board for plans and making it a priority for employees, impact/enhance
coverage and reduce cost for changes

e Anything out of ordinary, taking a look, possibly save money

e Welcome Macy Holmes and Mike Scissons, getting oriented and adjusted, enjoy working
with them as part of our team

e Thanked Donna Dittmore for improving the position, returning to Oregon, appreciate
everything that was done for the Lottery

e Congratulated Alisha Pineda, managing work of 2 people with prize department needs,
administrative office needs, and an ever changing schedule for CEO

e Timing of quarterly board meetings; might be able to better align meetings with
financials to eliminate need for special sessions; planning to adjust meeting times

Question Mark Macy - What will be addressed in your Joint Judiciary meeting attendance?
Response Jon Clontz - Snapshot of current picture

Question Mark Macy —Will KENO be addressed and are you prepared for questions?

Response Jon Clontz — Yes, gotten feedback, mostly positive, and prepared for questions at post
meetings with local representatives

e Mark Macy addressed legal KENO gaming questions; didn’t look like instant gaming,
but after 2° look at legality, was deemed a gray area if legal, statute — once compliance
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issue, many decided not time to discuss, no point in discussing any further — tabled, and
question might be received at committee meeting. Mr. Clontz is expecting the question
and prepared to answer, but bottom line is it looks like from legal opinion, heavily gray
area and would likely require a change in statute, much more complicated than originally
thought; he will be clear if asked about it, especially after a few stories were written

e Mr. Clontz addressed details of Line of Credit repayment, remarkable job by team in
developing more focused budget plan and on target, continue to march forward expected
to be taken care of early next year

e Kudos from Mark Macy, important to board for reputation, compliment in getting it done

¢ Loan expectations at a later date will be-in discussion with the board

Finance & Accounting:
Mrs. Dittmore presented the following updates:
¢ Introduction of Brandy Marrou and Mike Scissons
e M. Scissons taking over position well, will take Lottery to the next level, excited to see
him get started
¢ Q4 Financials had to wait to complete audit; reviewed
e Reviewed Profit & Loss Reports
*Back up budget analysis, balance sheet end of year
e Be discussing balance sheet later on because it is tied into audit
Motion Q4 financials Brian Gamroth move to approve with Gerry Marburger seconding the
motion, and the motion passed with a unanimous 9/0 vote
e Review of Fiscal Year Reports
e Expenses, quite in line, as noted facilities and equipment
e 91% total expenses, pretty good number for just starting
e Way outside budget, look at budget, expense against start, rev based on rev in Aug,
doesn’t show in borrowed money not accounted for
Motion Fiscal Year Financials Brian Gamroth move to approve with Gerry Marburger seconding
the motion, and the motion passed with a unanimous 9/0 vote.
e Introduction of Mrs. Marrou, discussing Audit
Mr. Clontz comments MH&P is one of the most respected organizations here in the mountain
region, so with our first booked revenue audit, he met Mrs. Marrou at the beginning where she
asked about concerns, and he wanted to look at segregation of duties, reserve accounts,
irregular/abnormal things, etc.; publicly thanked Mrs. Marrou and her team
e Mrs. Marrou welcome and thanks; big audit so she would hit high points
e Indicates clean opinion, financial statements present fairly
o Lottery activity brought expenses down in line with expectations
e Line of Credit activity outlined, with disposition lottery proceeds, showing no available
funds to transfer to state of Wyoming
Contractual vendors outlined
Compliance internal control, not required to express opinion; identification of
deficiencies noted and corrected
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e One audit adjustment, well prepared and audit went smoothly
¢ No identifiable compliance issues
o 2% letter addressed; no identified significant or unusual changes in accounting policies
and practices
Chairman Macy asked if he understood correctly that everything is right on track or not
significantly off in conduct of business, and was confirmed by Mrs. Marrou that this was a fair
statement
Motion to approve Fiscal Year 2015, Financial Audit by Gerry Marburger, Ross Newman
seconding the motion, and the motion passed with a unanimous 9/0 vote
¢ QI Financials Reports reviewed for fiscal year2016
*Looked at Budget vs. Actual Reports
e Looking fine for expenses and projections in Q1
*Review of Profit & Loss statement and balance sheet
Question Brian Gamroth — For unclaimed prize amounts, what happens with those funds?
Response Jon Clontz - Deeper discussions needed about that, not something we’ve addressed yet
for what to do with money and it has been noted to discuss further
Motion to approve Q1 financials by Brian Gamroth, Jim Whalen seconding the motion, and the
motion passed with a unanimous 9/0 vote.

Marketing & Sales:
Mrs. Plata & Mr. Ballard presented the following updates:
Mr. Ballard gave explanation of sales projections, year over year graph in presentation
e Due to ability of people to buy 20 draws in advance is the cause of the spike, will update
as we get more comparable data
Mrs. Plata addressed rules changes for Powerball
e Definition updated and added — annuity and payout changes
*Coincides with MUSL rules
e Drawing definition changes
*New definition in line with MUSL rules
e Matrix change outlined
Mr. Clontz reiterates changes given by MUSL, got to decide own advertising campaign with
restrictions, but rules were not created by our organization
Motion to approve Powerball rule changes by Sandy Chitwood, Erin Taylor seconding the
motion, and the motion passed with a unanimous 9/0 vote.
¢ Mega Millions has fewer changes
*Mostly cleanup effort in language
e Language changes supporting annuity payment option and election
e No changes in prize pool allocations
o Far fewer changes and game rules align cleaner with MUSL rules
Motion to approve Mega Million rule changes by Brian Gamroth, Gerry Marburger seconding
the motion, and the motion passed with a unanimous 9/0 vote.

Closing Remarks:
Mr. Clontz stated the Lottery in the next few months has a lot to focus on, like retail recruitment
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and cost/expense review, regional meetings with MUSL work, focus on Line of Credit payment
details, and making sure Mr. Scissons & Ms. Holmes get oriented. He is confident in where
priorities are set, and appreciates time in special session.

Ross Newman questioned Mr. Clontz in regards to off track betting reopening and if we have
seen impact on our sales because of this. Mr. Clontz responded that it is too soon to tell, but we
haven’t seen any significant changes. Only rumored about modified machines and being turned
back on and we may see some impact going forward, but because it is two different kinds of
player types, we will have to look for it. Gaming competition has been acknowledged but with
two kinds of products and two kinds of players, no impact has been noted. He will likely learn
more tomorrow at judiciary meeting and will send an update after.

Dave Bonner commented on debit cards in wondering if we are thinking further to propose
statutory change for debit card addition. Buyers and retailers asked for it, considered same as
cash for most. We should be thinking about this and report back to the board. Mr. Clontz stated
he has done a lot of work on this in small advocacy groups and with others in discussion and the
feedback is comments made about cards act as cash, but some establishments require ID to use it
which is not the same as cash; other comments are about how debit cards that deny purchase or
have a fee for usage on overdraft indicate how it is viewed as not the same as cash. He has asked
attorney about thoughts so far and legal opinion is it looks like a gray area like KENO and will
likely require language change to be able to do this easily from legal prospective. Feedback has
all been informal. Mr. Clontz added Mr. Kaufman will finish formal review and board will view
this after that.

Acknowledgements of Mrs. Dittmore’s work with the Lottery and gratitude for staying to
transition Mr. Scissons into the position.

Closing:

Chairman Mark Macy announced closure of meeting. Motioned for adjournment by Brian
Gamroth and the motion seconded by Sandy Chitwood. Meeting was adjourned at 2:56 p.m. by a
unanimous 9/0 vote.
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WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

February 10, 2016

Approval of Meeting Minutes

I motion to approve the minutes dated November 2, 2015.

Motion to approve by:

I second the motion:

Dave Bonner, Secretary
Sandra Chitwood

Brian Gamroth

Mark Macy, Chairman
Gerry Marburger, Treasurer
Ross Newman

Erin Taylor, Vice-Chair
Sandra Wallop

Jim Whalen

doooooodn



WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION

Board Minutes

January 18, 2016

BOARD MEETING - SPECIAL SESSION
Teleconference

Board Members Present:
Mark Macy-Chairman, Gerry Marburger-Treasurer, Dave Bonner-Secretary, Sandi Chitwood, Ross
Newman, Brian Gamroth, Sandra Wallop, and Jim Whalen.

Board Members Absent: Erin Taylor-Vice Chairman

Staff Members Present:
Jon Clontz-CEO, Macy Holmes-Administrative Assistant

Guests: Tim Monroe-Casper Tribune (excused for executive session)

Chairman Macy called the executive session to order at 10:09 a.m. with a roll call of board
members and Lottery staff. Executive discussion conducted for the purpose of confidential
financial reporting and called to adjourn at 11:16 a.m.

Chairman Macy called the public special session to order at 11:18 a.m. with a new role call of
board members and Lottery staff. Quorum established with remaining board members on the line
and began to discuss new business items, after welcoming press back on the line.

Special Session:

Mr. Clontz to give breakdown of executive discussion. Discussed having a celebration for our
loan payoff event, timing of the announcement to which the board came to agreement on that.
Discussed the seeding of the transfer account and made decisions on when the transfer would
occur. Spoke about amending an original memo regarding post debt retirement, amending that to
build reserve account and maximize transfer to the state. Motion only required to amend the
original memo.

Mark Macy called for discussion on amendment of the memo:

e Dave Bonner motioned to suspend the original memo on April 1, 2016 to put $150,000 in
reserve fund account post debt retirement and also that the CEQ is directed to manage
and report to the board on the status of the transfer of funds from that date forward. Ross
Newman seconded the motion, with a unanimous 7/0 vote. Motion passes.
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Closing Remarks requested by Mark Macy:

e Tim Monroe asked if the announcement date was being kept secret and Mark Macy stated
we are looking at February 12016 for the formal date for announcing our loan payoff
and positive press would surely be appreciated. Also, Jon Clontz requested that he allow
time to let legislative representatives know before the announcement.

e Tim Monroe asked about specifics about our loan. Jon Clontz detailed the line of credit
and payoff, including the recent events allowing payoff even sooner than anticipated.
Important to note that we outsold Ohio per capita in Powerball sales with no machine
breakdowns, errors, or ticket issues, technically or operationally.

Closing:

Chairman Mark Macy announced closure of meeting. Motioned for adjournment by Jim Whalen
and the motion seconded by Gerry Marburger. Meeting was adjourned at 11:27 a.m. by a
unanimous 7/0 vote.
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WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

February 10, 2016

Approval of Meeting Minutes

I motion to approve the minutes dated January 18, 2016.

Motion to approve by:

I second the motion:

Dave Bonner, Secretary
Sandra Chitwood

Brian Gamroth

Mark Macy, Chairman
Gerry Marburger, Treasurer
Ross Newman

Erin Taylor, Vice-Chair
Sandra Wallop

Jim Whalen
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Board Meeting
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Line of Credit Update —
Jon Clontz
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1:30 PM Wyoming Lottery Corp

01/19/16 Balance Sheet

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2015
Dec 31, 15
L]

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
10000 - Jonah Bank - Checking 312,918.16
10025 - Prize Fund Account
10070 - Cowboy D. Secondary Prize Fund 609,755.00
10025 - Prize Fund Account - Other 60,487.08
Total 10025 - Prize Fund Account 670,242.08
10050 - Prize Account Petty Cash-(Till) 1,389.00
10075 - Restricted Fidelity Fund cash
10076 - Retailer Fund 45,944 .17
10077 - DOH Funds 147,000.00
10075 - Restricted Fidelity Fund cash - Other 42.18
Total 10075 - Restricted Fidelity Fund cash 192,986.35
Total Checking/Savings 1,177,535.59
Other Current Assets
12000 - Other Current Asset
12100 - Deposits - Building 5,000.00
12400 - Pre Paid Insurance 5,048.00
12650 - Pre Paid Prize Expense - MUSL 59,176.81
12655 - Prepaid Gaming Expense 142,722.60
12800 - Retail Accounts Receivable 365,637.57
Total 12000 - Other Current Asset 577,584.98
Total Other Current Assets 577,584.98
Total Current Assets 1,755,120.57
Fixed Assets

13000 - Fixed Assets
13025 - Lease Hold Improvement

13050 - AD- Lease Hold Improvements -7,837.46
13025 - Lease Hold Improvement - Other 20,785.00
Total 13025 - Lease Hold Improvement 12,947.54

13100 - Office Equipment

13150 - AD- Office Equipment -31,050.57
13100 - Office Equipment - Other 161,653.25
Total 13100 - Office Equipment 130,602.68

13200 - Vehicles
13250 - AD- Vehicles -32,027.27

Data Classification/Restricted 3 - Confidential Page 1 of 3



1:30 PM Wyoming Lottery Corp

01/19/16
Accrual Basis

13200 - Vehicles - Other
Total 13200 - Vehicles

Total 13000 - Fixed Assets
Total Fixed Assets

Other Assets
14100 - Amortizable Intangible Assets
14200 - Intangible Assets
14500 - Accumulated Amortization
Total 14100 - Amortizable Intangible Assets

14700 - WyoLotto Trademark
Total 14000 - Other Assets

15000 - Def. Outflow of Res.-Contr.

15100 - Def. Outflow of Res-Inv. Earn.

15200 - Def. Outflow of Res-CIPS
Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
20000 - Accounts Payable
Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
22000 - Jonah Loan Account
23000 - Other Current Liability
23100 - Unearned Revenue (net)
23700 - Prize Pool Liability

23750 - Cowboy Draw Jackpot Liability
23700 - Prize Pool Liability - Other

Total 23700 - Prize Pool Liability
Total 23000 - Other Current Liability
24000 - Payroll Liabilities

23500 - Accrued Vacation
23300 - Accrued WC & Ul Taxes

Data Classification/Restricted 3 - Confidential

Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2015

Dec 31, 15
108,574.00
76,546.73

220,096.95

220,096.95

681,920.46
-196,275.81

485,644.65

42,575.50

528,220.15

49,764.00
49,080.00
339,685.00

966,749.15

2,941,966.67

1,034,968.13

1,034,968.13

325,000.00

330,788.00

947,009.00
311,570.96

1,258,579.96

1,589,367.96

21,975.01
3,701.61
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1:30 PM Wyoming Lottery Corp

01/19/16
Accrual Basis

Total 24000 - Payroll Liabilities
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities
25000 - Other Liabilities

25100 - Xerox-Capital Lease
Total 25000 - Other Liabilities

26000 - Net Pension Liability
Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
32000 - Retained Earnings

33000 - WRSNet Position Prior Per. Adj.

Net Income
Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Data Classification/Restricted 3 - Confidential

Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2015

Dec 31, 15

25,676.62

1,940,044.58

2,975,012.71

71,280.74

71,280.74

598,600.00

669,880.74

3,644,893.45

-1,816,854.46
-32,415.00

1,146,342.68

-702,926.78

2,941,966.67
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1:56 PM Wyoming Lottery Corp

01/19/16 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis

October through December 2015
Oct - Dec 15

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
40000 - Income / Revenues
41000 - Mega Millions Sales (net)
42000 - Power Ball Sales (net)
43000 - Cowboy Draw Sales (net)
Total 40000 - Income / Revenues

48000 - Other Revenues
48700 - CD Jackpot Indemnification(net)
48500 - Application Fees (Fidelity-Res)
Total 48000 - Other Revenues

Total Income

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 - A Direct Gaming Costs

50100 - Prize Expense - Low Tier/ Hi
50105 - Megamillions Low Tier
50110 - Powerball Low Tier
50115 - Cowboy Draw Low Tier
50100 - Prize Expense - Low Tier/ Hi - Other

Total 50100 - Prize Expense - Low Tier/ Hi

50200 - Prize Expense - MUSL
50300 - Prize Expense CD Jackpot
Total 50000 - A Direct Gaming Costs

51000 - B Gaming Expenses
51100 - Gaming Retail Commissions
51200 - Gaming Retail Validation Bonus
51300 - Vendor Expense - (Intralot)
Total 51000 - B Gaming Expenses

Total COGS
Gross Profit

Expense
60000 - Business Expenses
60200 - Board Expenses
60210 - Board Meetings
60220 - Board Travel
60225 - Board Bckgrd Check
Total 60200 - Board Expenses

Data Classification/Restricted 3 - Confidential

961,027.00
1,778,954.00
2,697,420.00

5,437,401.00

-65,540.00
700.00

-64,840.00

5,372,561.00

50,133.59
69,031.03
669,716.57
1,913.69

790,794.88

940,706.44
1,109,701.00

2,841,202.32

325,484.88
7,952.14
646,508.05

979,945.07

3,821,147.39

1,551,413.61

1,002.97
863.22
259.00

2,125.19
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1:56 PM
01/19/16
Accrual Basis

60230 -
60240 -
60260 -

Wyoming Lottery Corp
Profit & Loss

October through December 2015
Oct - Dec 15

Employee Recruitment & Relocate
Insurance
Membership Dues

Total 60000 - Business Expenses

61000 - Contract Services

61100 -
61200 -
61300 -
61500 -
61600 -
61700 -

Accounting / Audit Fees

Legal Fees

Marketing

Outside Contract Services (IT)
Payroll Services

Retail Investigation

Total 61000 - Contract Services

62000 - Facilities and Equipment

62100 -
62200 -
62000 -

Fleet Expenses
Depr and Amort - Allowable
Facilities and Equipment - Other

Total 62000 - Facilities and Equipment

63000 - Operations

63350 -
63100 -
63200 -
63400 -

Outside Services
Communications

Office Costs

Other Types of Expenses

63410 - Petty Cash Over/Short
63400 - Other Types of Expenses - Other
Total 63400 - Other Types of Expenses

63500 -

Rent & Janitorial

Total 63000 - Operations

64000 - Personnel Salaries & Benefits

64100 -

Employee Benefits

64150 - 401(k) Benefit
64100 - Employee Benefits - Other
Total 64100 - Employee Benefits

64200 -
64400 -
64500 -
65000 -
65100 -
65200 -

Employee Compensation
Employee Vacation Expense
Employer Payroll Taxes

Ep Withheld Federal Income Tax
Ep Withheld Social Security Tax
Ep Withholding Retirement

Data Classification/Restricted 3 - Confidential

10,256.77
2,524.00
3,795.00

18,700.96

42,500.00
31,966.20
456,988.29
107,761.62
1,168.50
1,179.09

641,563.70

231.14
57,789.16
1,575.00

59,6985.29

432.96
5,104.70
11,.211.44

4.00
1,225.87

1,229.87

10,400.00

28,378.97

4,853.39
29,453.65

34,307.04

190,644.54
-3,186.756
8,786.15
0.00

0.00

0.00
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1:56 PM
01/19/16
Accrual Basis

65300 - Ep Withholding 401(k)

66000 - Travel

66100 - Employee Conference & Training
66200 - Employee Travel

Total 66000 - Travel

67000 - EE Uniforms
Total 64000 - Personnel Salaries & Benefits

Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
70000 - Interest Income
Total Other Income
Other Expense
81000 - Interest Expense
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

Data Classification/Restricted 3 - Confidential

Wyoming Lottery Corp
Profit & Loss
October through December 2015

Oct - Dec 15

0.00

5,813.04
6,828.99
12,642.03

2,350.49
245,543.50

993,782.42

557,631.19

42,18
42.18

5,665.32

5,665.32
-5,623.14

552,008.05
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1:50 PM Wyoming Lottery Corp

01/19/16 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis

July through December 2015

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
40000 - Income / Revenues
41000 - Mega Millions Sales (net)
41050 - Mega Millions Discount
41000 - Mega Millions Sales (net) - Other
Total 41000 - Mega Millions Sales (net)

42000 - Power Ball Sales (net)

42050 - Powerball Discount

42000 - Power Ball Sales (net) - Other
Total 42000 - Power Ball Sales (net)

43000 - Cowboy Draw Sales (net)
Total 40000 - Income / Revenues

48000 - Other Revenues
48700 - CD Jackpot Indemnification(net)
48500 - Application Fees (Fidelity-Res)
Total 48000 - Other Revenues

Total Income

Cost of Goods Sold
50000 - A Direct Gaming Costs

50100 - Prize Expense - Low Tier/ Hi
50105 - Megamillions Low Tier
50110 - Powerball Low Tier
50115 - Cowboy Draw Low Tier
50100 - Prize Expense - Low Tier/ Hi - Other

Total 50100 - Prize Expense - Low Tier/ Hi

50200 - Prize Expense - MUSL
50300 - Prize Expense CD Jackpot
Total 50000 - A Direct Gaming Costs

51000 - B Gaming Expenses
51100 - Gaming Retail Commissions
51200 - Gaming Retail Validation Bonus
51300 - Vendor Expense - (Intralot)
Total 51000 - B Gaming Expenses
Total COGS

Gross Profit

Data Classification/Restricted 3 - Confidential

Jul - Dec 15

-27,391.00
1,977,026.00

1,949,635.00

-39,424.00
3,922,792.00

3,883,368.00

5,855,815.00

11,688,818.00

-174,371.00
1,200.00

-173,171.00

11,515,647.00

193,289.28
181,152.08
1,475,493.96
0.00

1,849,935.32

2,131,503.91
2,150,968.00

6,132,407.23

699,191.04
16,688.08
1,389,802.36

2,105,681.48

8,238,088.71

3,277,558.29
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1:50 PM
01/19/16
Accrual Basis

Wyoming Lottery Corp

Profit & Loss
July through December 2015

Expense

60000 - Business Expenses
60200 - Board Expenses
60205 - Board Compensaton
60210 - Board Meetings
60220 - Board Travel
60225 - Board Bckgrd Check
Total 60200 - Board Expenses

60230 - Employee Recruitment & Relocate
60240 - Insurance
60260 - Membership Dues

Total 60000 - Business Expenses

61000 - Contract Services
61100 - Accounting / Audit Fees
61200 - Legal Fees
61300 - Marketing
61500 - Outside Contract Services (IT)
61600 - Payroll Services
61700 - Retail Investigation

Total 61000 - Contract Services

62000 - Facilities and Equipment
62100 - Fleet Expenses
62200 - Depr and Amort - Allowable
62300 - Equip Rental and Maintenance
62000 - Facilities and Equipment - Other
Total 62000 - Facilities and Equipment

63000 - Operations
63350 - Outside Services
63100 - Communications
63200 - Office Costs
63400 - Other Types of Expenses
63410 - Petty Cash Over/Short
63400 - Other Types of Expenses - Other
Total 63400 - Other Types of Expenses

63500 - Rent & Janitorial
Total 63000 - Operations

64000 - Personnel Salaries & Benefits
64100 - Employee Benefits

Data Classification/Restricted 3 - Confidential

Jul - Dec 15
R

3,900.00
1,797.51
6,835.82

259.00

12,792.33

10,256.77
6,239.51
44,554.11

73,842.72

42,727.00
50,166.20
1,161,539.69
123,896.35
1,793.156
4,256.99

1,384,369.38

595.08
112,542.36
2,064.84
1,575.00

116,777.28

2,164.80
8,512.97
15,075.34

7.00
1,285.87

1,292.87

32,000.00

56,045.98

Page 2 of 3



1:50 PM Wyoming Lottery Corp
QIS ais Profit & Loss
July through December 2015

Jul - Dec 15
64150 - 401(k) Benefit 9,625.77
64100 - Employee Benefits - Other 72,198.76
Total 64100 - Employee Benefits 81,824.53
64200 - Employee Compensation 357,749.35
64300 - Employee Parking 2,400.00
64400 - Employee Vacation Expense -4,864.35
64500 - Employer Payroll Taxes 27,5647.14
65000 - Ep Withheld Federal Income Tax 0.00
65100 - Ep Withheld Social Security Tax 0.00
65200 - Ep Withholding Retirement 0.00
65300 - Ep Withholding 401(k) 0.00
66000 - Travel
66100 - Employee Conference & Training 11,302.56
66200 - Employee Travel 8,241.82
Total 66000 : Travel 19,544.38
67000 - EE Uniforms 2,350.49
Total 64000 - Personnel Salaries & Benefits 486,551.54

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income 1,156,971.39
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
70000 - Interest Income 53.86
Total Other Income 53.86
Other Expense
81000 - Interest Expense 10,682.57
Total Other Expense 10,682.57
Net Other Income -10,628.71
Net Income

Data Classification/Restricted 3 - Confidential

2,120,586.90

1,146,342.68



2:11PM
1/19/16
Accrual Basls

Wyoming Lottery Corp

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
October through December 2015

FY 16 QTR 2
TOTAL
Oct - Dec 15 Budget + Favorable | % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Total 40000 - Income / Revenues 5437,401.00f 6,758,651.00] -1,321,250.00 80.45%
Total 48000 - Other Revenues -64,840.00 117,263.00| -182,103.00 -55.3%
Total Income 5,372,561.00} 6,875,91 4.00' -1,503,353.00] 78.14%
Cost of Goods Sold
Total 50000 - A Direct Gaming Costs 2,841,202.32] 3,853,431.00] -1,112,228.68 71.87%
Total 51000 - B Gaming Expenses 979,945.07 1,221.175.00' -241,229.93 80.25%
Total COGS 3,821,147.39] 5,174,606,00' -1,353,458.61 73.84%
Gross Profit 1,551,413.61] 1,701,308.00 : -149,894.39 91.19%
Oct - Dec 15 Budget - Favorable | % of Budget
Expense
Total 60000 - Business Expenses 18.700.96_ 12,435.00] 6,265.96] 150.39%
Total 61000 - Contract Services 641,563.70 877,922.00I -236,358.30 73.08%
Total 62000 - Facilitles and Equipment 59,585.29 3,105.00I 56,490.29 1,819.33%
Total 63000 - Operations 28,378.97 35,624.00| -7,245.03 79.66%
Total 64000 - Personnel Salaries & Benefits 245,543.50 250.492.00| -4,948.50} 98.02%
Total Expense 993,782.42| 1,1 79,578.00| -185,795.58 84.25%
Net Ordinary Income 557,631.19% 521,730.00I 35,901.19 106.88%
Other Income/Expense
70000 - Interest Income 42.18 0.00] 42.18 100,0%
81000 - Interest Expense 5,665.32 3,123.00| 2,542.32 181.41%
Total Other Expense 5,665.32 3,;123.00' 2,542.32 181.41%
Net Other Income -5,623.14 -3,123.00 -2,500.14 180.06%
Oct - Dec 15 Budget + Favorable | % of Budget
|Netincome 552,008.05] 518,607.00 33,401.05 106.44%

Page 1 of 1



WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

February 10, 2016

Motion-Q2 Financials

I motion to approve the Q2 Financials as presented.

Motion to approve by:

I second the motion:

Dave Bonner, Secretary
Sandra Chitwood

Brian Gamroth

Mark Macy, Chairman
Gerry Marburger, Treasurer
Ross Newman

Erin Taylor, Vice-Chair
Sandra Wallop

Jim Whalen

Jooooogdd
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WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

February 10, 2016

Motion-FY16 Budget Amendments

I motion to approve the FY'16 Budget Amendments as presented.

Motion to approve by:

I second the motion:

Dave Bonner, Secretary
Sandra Chitwood

Brian Gamroth

Mark Macy, Chairman
Gerry Marburger, Treasurer
Ross Newman

Erin Taylor, Vice-Chair
Sandra Wallop

Jim Whalen

HENRNRNRNRNRENRNEN



WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting
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WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

February 10, 2016

Motion-Marketing & Sales Report

I motion to approve the Marketing & Sales Report as presented.

Motion to approve by:

I second the motion:

Dave Bonner, Secretary
Sandra Chitwood

Brian Gamroth

Mark Macy, Chairman
Gerry Marburger, Treasurer
Ross Newman

Erin Taylor, Vice-Chair
Sandra Wallop

Jim Whalen
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WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

TAB 6



Wyoming Lottery Corporation
Policy Information — Board Meeting
2usT Mavae February 10, 2016

Donated Leave

Accrued leave time may be donated to other WLC employees, provided that the Chief
Executive Officer must first approve any donation of accrued leave time. The Chief
Executive Officer may restrict how much leave an employee is permitted to donate, and
whether such request to donate leave will be granted.

Bonuses

WLC will make compensation decisions based upon the assessment by WLC management of a
number of factors, including the employee’s overall performance and achievement of
established goals. Bonuses may be awarded at the discretion of the Chief Executive Officer,
based on discretion of the Chief Executive Officer. Factors which the Chief Executive Officer
may consider in determining the award of any bonus include, but are not limited to, job
performance, overall performance, and length of service.

Complaint Resolution Process

Procedure. Any complaints brought to the Chief Executive Officer will be handled at the Chief
Executive Officer’s discretion. If a complaint is brought to the Chairman of the Board against the
Chief Executive Officer, then the Chairman of the Board shall convene a subcommittee of the
Board of Directors to investigate the matter. The subcommittee shall be authorized to
investigate the complaint in a manner it deems appropriate and shall make a determination as
to the appropriate course of action. Potential courses of action include, but are not limited to,
discipline, further investigation, or other alternative actions. If such recommendation requires
Board of Director approval, then the subcommittee shall present its recommendation to the
Board of Directors for final action. In the event such action does not require approval from the
Board of Directors, then the subcommittee shall be authorized to take any action it deems
necessary and appropriate.



WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

February 10, 2016

Motion-Donated Leave Policy

I motion to approve the Donated Leave Policy as presented.

Motion to approve by:

I second the motion:

Dave Bonner, Secretary
Sandra Chitwood

Brian Gamroth

Mark Macy, Chairman
Gerry Marburger, Treasurer
Ross Newman

Erin Taylor, Vice-Chair
Sandra Wallop

Jim Whalen

Jooooogdd



WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

February 10, 2016

Motion-Bonuses Policy

I motion to approve the Bonuses Policy as presented.

Motion to approve by:

I second the motion:

Dave Bonner, Secretary
Sandra Chitwood

Brian Gamroth

Mark Macy, Chairman
Gerry Marburger, Treasurer
Ross Newman

Erin Taylor, Vice-Chair
Sandra Wallop

Jim Whalen

Jooooooomn



WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

February 10, 2016

Motion-Complaint Resolution Process

I motion to approve the Complaint Resolution Process as presented.

Motion to approve by:

I second the motion:

Dave Bonner, Secretary
Sandra Chitwood

Brian Gamroth

Mark Macy, Chairman
Gerry Marburger, Treasurer
Ross Newman

Erin Taylor, Vice-Chair
Sandra Wallop

Jim Whalen

doooooudn



WYOMING LOTTERY CORPORATION
Board Meeting

February 10, 2016

Motion-Meeting Adjournment

I motion to adjourn this meeting.

Motion to approve by:

I second the motion:

Dave Bonner, Secretary
Sandra Chitwood

Brian Gamroth

Mark Macy, Chairman
Gerry Marburger, Treasurer
Ross Newman

Erin Taylor, Vice-Chair
Sandra Wallop

Jim Whalen

HENRNRNRNRNRNENEN
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